00	2-23-1999 et No.: 7109
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) REC((Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Offic
$\begin{array}{c} \text{POSA/REV02} \\ \text{Tab settings} \rightarrow \rightarrow \rightarrow & \forall & \forall & 1 \end{array}$	00969445
	s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Riverwood International Corporation
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Address: 3350 Riverwood Parkway, S.E., Suite 1400
3. Nature of conveyance: MPD 2-16-99	
🛛 Assignment 🗌 Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Atlanta State/Prov.: GA
Other	Country: USA ZIP: 30339
Execution Date: 02/16/99	_ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Serial No. 09/243,990 02/03/99 2/23/1999 SBURNS 00000092 181460 09243990 1 FC:581 40.00 CH Additional numbers	attached? Yes X No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Steve M. McLary/Riverwood International Corp.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Registration No.26,203Address:3350 Riverwood Parkway, S.E., Suite 1400	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: <u>Atlanta</u> State/Prov.: <u>GA</u> Country: <u>USA</u> ZIP: <u>30339</u>	 8. Deposit account number: <u>18-1460</u>
DO NO	T USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infor of the original document. Steve M. McLary	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy me M. M. Soy 16 Februar 1999
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including	cover sheet, attachments, and document:

PATENT REEL: 9770 FRAME: 0294

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, <u>Robert L. Sutherland</u> of <u>4929</u> <u>Pembridge Lane,</u> <u>Kennesaw, Georgia 30152</u> in the County/Parish of <u>Cobb</u> and State of <u>Georgia</u> and <u>Glen Ray Harrelson</u> of 9245 <u>Mainsail Drive,</u> <u>Gainesville, Georgia 30506</u> in the County/Parish of <u>Forsyth</u> and State of <u>Georgia</u> have invented certain new and useful improvements in

BOTTLE CARRIER WITH DIVIDERS

for which We have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, on February 3, 1999, Serial No. 09/243,990;

AND WHEREAS RIVERWOOD INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Sate of Delaware, and having a place of business at 3350 Riverwood Parkway, S.E., Suite 1400, in the City and County of Atlanta (Cobb) and State of Georgia, 30339 is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention and in the said application for Letters patent therefor, and in any Letters Patent which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN THAT, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, Robert L. Sutherland and Glen Ray Harrelson, have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Riverwood International Corporation, its successors and assigns, the entire right title and interest in and to the said invention as fully set forth and described in the specification forming a part of said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to said application, and in to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued thereon, and any and all Letters

Smm\patent\assignFeb3

PATENT REEL: 9770 FRAME: 0295 Patent which may be granted for said invention in foreign countries, for the use and benefit of said Riverwood International Corporation, its successors and assigns.

AND We do hereby authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted upon said application, or upon any divisional, continuing, substitute, reissue or renewal application or applications, to said Riverwood International Corporation, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

AND We do hereby agree properly to execute and sign without further compensation any powers of attorney, assignments, applications or other papers which may be necessary fully to secure to said Riverwood International Corporation, its successors and assigns, the invention shown and described in said application in this or any foreign country, and also to sign any divisional, continuing, substitute, reissue or renewal application or applications which may be desired by the owner of the Letters Patent or Letters Patents which may be issued for the said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal on the date set out below.

Inventor's	Signature	Pob	et L.	Lu	th	ela]	L.S.
	- (First	Name,	Middle	Náme	and	Last	Name	in	Full))

State of	Georgia	_)	
County o	f	_)	ss.
Parish o	f <u>Cobb</u>	_)	

	Bef	ore	me th	nis _	16th		day of		Feb	<u>scuary</u>			, 1999,
pers	onal	ly a	appea	red	the	abc	ve-name	d	Rot	pert L	. Sut	her)a	ind
who	is	to	me	per	sonal	1y	known,	W	ho	signed	l the	e fo	regoing

PATENT REEL: 9770 FRAME: 0296 instrument of assignment in my presence, and who acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public, Fulton County, Georgia My Commission Expires May 6, 2001

Shanda S. Clemmans Notary Public Notary Public, Fulton County, Ga My Commission Expires May E, My Ray Lune, Middle Name and Last Name in Full) Inventor's Signature L.S. (First Name,

	Georgia)
County of) ss.
Parish of	Cobb)

Before me this 16th day of February , 1999, personally appeared the above-named Glen Ray Harrelson is to me personally known, who signed the foregoing who instrument of assignment in my presence, and who acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Shanda S. Clemmons Notary Public

Notary Public, Fulton County, Georgia My Commission Expires May 6, 2001